

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

#### E. J. CROSBY---STOCKTON SPRINGS-CAMP GROUND.

### Chapter 128.

Resolve in favor of E. J. Crosby, Secretary of the Committee on Agriculture,

Resolved. That the sum of one hundred dollars and thirty cents be paid E. J. Crosby, secretary of the committee on agri- in favor of. culture, to defray expense incurred by him on account of the visit of said committee to the University of Maine at Orono, during the present session in compliance with its official duties.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 129.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Stockton Springs,

Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five dollars be appropriated Town of Stockton and paid to the town of Stockton Springs from the state treas-Springs, in favor of. ury, to reimburse said town for bounty paid on seals in nineteen hundred and five.

Approved March 21, 1907.

### Chapter 130.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Mariaville.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby Town of is appropriated to aid in repairing and maintaining the roads and Mariaville, in favor or. bridges in the town of Mariaville in the county of Hancock, said sum to be paid to the county commissioners of Hancock county and the same to be expended under their direction.

Approved March 21, 1907.

### Chapter 131.

Resolve to provide water supply at State Camp Grounds.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars is hereby state camp-propriated for providing permanent water supply on state provide appropriated for providing permanent water supply on state camp grounds in Augusta.

All said money to be expended by Major General Augustus B. Farnham under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 21, 1907.

water supply at.

1483Снар. 128